# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

## LAWS

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Sixth Legislature

1ST SPECIAL SESSION

JANUARY 2, 1974 TO MARCH 29, 1974

AND BY THE

One Hundred and Seventh Legislature

REGULAR SESSION

JANUARY 1, 1975 TO JULY 2, 1975

PUBLISHED BY THE DIRECTOR OF LEGISLATIVE RESEARCH IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE REVISED STATUTES OF 1964, TITLE 3, SECTION 164, SUBSECTION 6.

THE KNOWLTON AND McLeary Company Farmington, Maine 1975

### RESOLVES

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Sixth Legislature

AT THE

### SPECIAL SESSION

January 2, 1974

to

March 29, 1974

### CHAPTER 93

RESOLVE, Providing Funds to Settle an American Arbitration Association Award and for Extra Costs in Constructing a Fish Trap on the Union River.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts and resolves of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, it has been determined by the Bureau of Public Improvements and the American Arbitration Association that the Atlantic Sea Run Salmon Commission owes the contractor for the amount stated below; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore, be it

Atlantic Sea Run Salmon Commission; appropriation for fish trap costs. Resolved: That the sum of \$38,000 is appropriated from the Unappropriated Surplus of the General Fund to the Atlantic Sea Run Salmon Commission for the extra costs of construction involved in a fish trap on the Union River at Ellsworth; and be it further

Resolved: That there is appropriated from the Unappropriated Surplus of the General Fund to the Atlantic Sea Run Salmon Commission the sum of \$19,427 in settlement of an American Arbitration Association award.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this resolve shall take effect when approved.

Effective April 1, 1974

#### CHAPTER 94

RESOLVE, to Reimburse Erlon Ricker of Litchfield for Loss of Poultry

Due to Activities of the State Police.

Erlon Ricker of Litchfield reimbursed. Resolved: That there is appropriated from the Unappropriated Surplus of the General Fund the sum of \$450 to be paid to Erlon Ricker of Litchfield as a full and final settlement of his claim against the State for loss of poultry due to activities of the State Police.

Effective June 28, 1974

#### CHAPTER 95

RESOLVE, Reimbursing Southern Aroostook Community School District for Loss by Fire.

Southern Aroostook Community School District; reimbursed. Resolved: That there is appropriated from the Unappropriated Surplus of the General Fund the sum of \$9,000 to be paid to the Southern Aroostook Community School District to reimburse said School District for loss by fire of school building, equipment and supplies.